RESOLUTION NO. 2025-65

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TO ESTABLISH A MULTI-WAY STOP AT STERLING AVENUE AND MARSHALL BOULEVARD IN THE DEL ROSA AREA

On Tuesday March 25, 2025, on motion of Supervisor Baca, Jr., duly seconded by Supervisor Hagman and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works completed a traffic engineering investigation of Sterling Avenue and Marshall Boulevard in the Del Rosa area.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is authorized to establish a multi-way stop on County roads; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to establish a multi-way stop at the intersection of Sterling Avenue and Marshall Boulevard in the Del Rosa area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County as follows:

Due to conditions affecting the safety of the public utilizing the intersection of Sterling Avenue (773550) and Marshall Boulevard (533700) in the Del Rosa area, the Board of Supervisors, pursuant to a traffic engineering investigation deems it necessary and hereby resolves to:

- 1. Establish a multi-way stop at the intersection of Sterling Avenue and Marshall Boulevard pursuant to County Code Section 52.0111(a).
- 2. Direct the County Road Commissioner to perform such acts as are necessary to implement the terms of the resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, by the following vote:

	AYES:	SUPERVISO		ol. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.	
	NOES:	SUPERVISO	ORS: N	lone	
* * * * *	ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS: None			
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)))	on.	
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY		SS.			

I, **LYNNA MONELL**, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its meeting of March 25, 2025. #46 MBA

LYNNA MONELL				
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors				
·				
Зу				
Deputy				